RESOLUTION NO. ____ - 2025

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS RELATED TO NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUNDS WITH GLENDOVER ELEMENTARY PTA, INC. (\$965.00); THE FAIRWAYS AT LAKESIDE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC. (\$2,500.00); A CARING PLACE, INC. (\$1,500.00); FAYETTE ALLIANCE, INC. (\$1,000.00); WILLIAM WELLS BROWN NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC. (\$700.00); BELLEAU WOOD NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC. (\$1,300.00); PEARLS OF SERVICE FOUNDATION, INC. (\$1,500.00); LEXINGTON CHILDREN'S MUSEUM, INC. (\$2,200.00); LFUCG SENIOR INTERN PROGRAM (\$1,750.00); THY WILL BE DONE - PRODUCTION AND PERFORMANCE FUND, INC. (\$7,600.00), FOR THE OFFICE OF THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED THE SUM STATED.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute agreements related to Neighborhood Development Funds, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, Glendover Elementary PTA, Inc., The Fairways At Lakeside Community Association, Inc., A Caring Place, Inc., Fayette Alliance, Inc., William Wells Brown Neighborhood Association, Inc., Belleau Wood Neighborhood Association, Inc., Pearls Of Service Foundation, Inc., Lexington Children's Museum, Inc., LFUCG Senior Intern Program, and Thy Will Be Done - Production And Performance Fund, Inc., for the Office of the Urban County Council.

Section 2 – That amounts, not to exceed the sums stated, be and hereby are approved for payment to Glendover Elementary PTA, Inc. (\$965.00); The Fairways At Lakeside Community Association, Inc. (\$2,500.00); A Caring Place, Inc. (\$1,500.00); Fayette Alliance, Inc. (\$1,000.00); William Wells Brown Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$700.00); Belleau Wood Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$1,300.00); Pearls Of Service Foundation, Inc. (\$1,500.00); Lexington Children's Museum, Inc. (\$2,200.00); LFUCG Senior Intern Program (\$1,750.00); and Thy Will Be Done - Production And Performance Fund, Inc. (\$7,600.00) from account #1101-121002-71214, from various Council Districts, pursuant to the terms of the agreements.

Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0207-25:GET: 4924-6120-4256, v. 1	